

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902 E) for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to
the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the
Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account (WEMA)

Application 15-09-010
(Filed September 25, 2015)

**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U 902 E)
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 17-11-033
AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED ACTION**

Christopher M. Lyons
San Diego Gas & Electric Company
8330 Century Park Court, CP32D
San Diego, CA 92123
Telephone: (858) 654-1559
Fax: (619) 699-5027
Email: clyons@semprautilities.com

Attorney for:
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

January 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED ACTION.....	3
III. BACKGROUND	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Decision Commits Legal Error in Concluding that Inverse Condemnation Is “Not Relevant” to its Reasonableness Review	11
1. Inverse Condemnation Is a California Constitutional Claim That Applies Strict Liability to Spread Costs Associated with Property Damage	11
2. The Decision Frustrates the Cost Spreading Rationale of Inverse Condemnation and Runs Afoul of Applicable Law and the U.S. and California Constitutions	13
3. The Decision’s Complete Denial of WEMA Cost Recovery Leads to Unjust and Unreasonable Results	16
4. The Decision Violates Constitutional Takings Principles	21
B. The Decision Commits Reversible Legal Error in Its Phase 1 Reasonableness Reviews.....	22
1. The Decisions Findings Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence in Light of the Whole Record	22
2. The Decision Did Not Proceed in the Manner Required by Law	23
3. The Decision Conflicts With Due Process Requirements	26
4. The Decision Errs as a Matter of Law in Finding SDG&E’s Operation and Management of the Facilities Linked to the Witch Fire Were Unreasonable and Imprudent	27
5. The Decision Errs as a Matter of Law in Finding SDG&E’s Operation and Management of the Facilities Linked to the Guejito Fire Was Unreasonable and Imprudent	38

6.	The Decision Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding SDG&E’s Operation and Management of the Facilities Linked to the Rice Fire Was Unreasonable and Imprudent	42
7.	The Mojave, Helms and SONGS I Decisions Do Not Support the Decision’s Application of the Prudent Manager Standard	52
8.	The Decision’s Findings Regarding the Winds and Weather in Late October 2007 Are Not Supported by the Substantial Evidence.....	55
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	58

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In D.17-11-033, the Commission wrongly denies SDG&E's Application for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account ("Application").

The common denominator underlying the ignitions of the Witch, Guejito and Rice Fires was the extreme and unprecedented environmental conditions that created what Cal Fire called a "Fire Siege" across Southern California. With respect to the 2007 Wildfires, SDG&E operated and managed its facilities prudently, carried reasonable levels of liability insurance, effectively managed all claims and aggressively pursued third-party recoveries. The Decision imposes and an unreasonable and unattainable standard of perfection even when damages are caused by extreme factors beyond SDG&E's control.

SDG&E takes pride in the safety and reliability of its system, and the record in this proceeding demonstrates the company acted prudently with respect to the 2007 wildfires. The Decision based its findings of unreasonableness regarding the Guejito and Rice Fires, in large part, on violations of Commission General Orders or other requirements. But there is no evidence that those alleged violations caused the ignitions, or that SDG&E could have prevented the ignitions. In fact, it is undisputed that a broken lashing wire (Guejito) and a broken tree limb with a hidden structural defect (Rice) caused those ignitions.

The Decision's finding of imprudence related to the Witch Fire is of particularly grave concern. Unlike the findings regarding the Guejito and Rice Fires, there are no findings in the Decision of any General Order or Commission related violations associated with the Witch Fire. Instead, the Decision wrongly attempts to substitute hindsight judgment for that of highly-trained experts who followed industry standards and operated the grid in real time based on the information that was available to them. Moreover, the Decision's suggested actions would have in no way prevented an ignition. Indeed, the Decision concedes that SDG&E's recloser policy was consistent with industry standards. Also of note, the tie-line (637) associated with the Witch Fire was not linked to any fire ignitions during the nearly 50-year period between construction in 1959 and 2007.

After thorough review, FERC appropriately found SDG&E to be reasonable and prudent with respect to the 2007 wildfires and authorized 100% recovery of wildfire related costs. Considering the record in this proceeding, for this Commission to find otherwise, imposes an unreasonable and unattainable standard of perfection.

SDG&E hopes the Commission will act expeditiously to correct the legal errors in D.17-11-033, as described below. But if the Commission is unwilling to do so, it should nevertheless move quickly on rehearing given the urgency of these issues so that SDG&E may pursue legal remedies through other means. The legal errors in the Decision include the following:

Inverse Condemnation

- The Decision concluded that the California Constitutional claim of inverse condemnation – which applies strict liability based on the rationale that a utility can spread such costs –

is “not relevant” to its reasonableness review. That conclusion, coupled with the denial of any cost spreading (*i.e.*, cost recovery) ignores California law as applied to SDG&E, subjects SDG&E to an unjust and unreasonable whipsaw of incompatible legal standards in violation of SDG&E’s due process rights, and results in an unconstitutional taking.

Reasonableness and Prudence of SDG&E’s Pre-Fire Conduct

- Although SDG&E should not be required to prove the reasonableness of its pre-fire conduct in light of the application of inverse condemnation, SDG&E nonetheless proved by a preponderance of the evidence that it operated and managed its facilities reasonably and prudently prior to the ignitions of the Witch, Guejito and Rice Fires. In concluding that SDG&E did not meet its burden of proof, the Decision committed several types of legal error, including making findings unsupported by the substantial record evidence, and violating its own prudent manager standard.
- The Decision’s findings of unreasonableness erroneously disregard causation and therefore violate SDG&E’s due process rights and the requirement that a Commission decision must contain findings of fact and conclusions of law on all issues material to the decision.

Witch Fire

- The Decision’s findings that SDG&E failed to undertake certain actions prior to the ignition of the Witch Fire – most notably its second-guessing with respect to de-energization of the line – violate the prudent manager standard because they are not based on what SDG&E knew or reasonably should have known at the time.
- The evidence clearly demonstrates that SDG&E actively monitored the faults on TL 637.
- The evidence shows that sending a protective engineer to determine the fault location would not have prevented the Witch Fire.
- The Decision amounts to the inappropriate application of a hindsight and perfection standard, in violation of the Commission’s own precedent.

Guejito Fire

- By completely ignoring the findings by Cal Fire and CPSD that the broken Cox lashing wire caused the Guejito Fire ignition (and SDG&E’s related arguments), the Decision denies SDG&E due process of law and violates the requirement that a decision must contain separately stated findings of fact and conclusions of law on all issues material to the decision.
- In finding SDG&E unreasonable for failure to maintain an adequate clearance between its facilities and Cox’s facilities, the Decision erroneously disregards causation and imposes a perfection standard because the clearance did not cause the ignition.

Rice Fire

- The Decision departed from the Proposed Decision and announced a new theory of SDG&E's allegedly imprudent conduct related to the limb that broke and fell onto SDG&E's powerlines. In doing so, the Decision violates Public Utilities Code § 311 and due process requirements.
- The Decision's new theory that SDG&E should have discovered the broken limb prior to the fire is not supported by substantial evidence, which shows that the structural defect was "hidden." In deeming SDG&E unreasonable for failure to discover this "hidden defect," the Decision establishes a clairvoyance standard.
- The Decision's finding that SDG&E violated General Order 95, Rule 35 because it did not identify Tree FF1090 as a "Reliability Tree" conflicts with the language of Rule 35 requiring "actual knowledge," which SDG&E did not possess.
- The evidence demonstrates that the limb was growing away from the powerlines.
- The evidence demonstrates that trimming Tree FF1090 within 0 to 3 months would not have prevented the Rice Fire ignition.
- The evidence demonstrates that the Decision misinterprets the plain meaning of SDG&E's records related to Tree FF1090 and its growth rate.

Wind and Weather

- The evidence demonstrates that the wind and weather conditions in October 2007 were extreme and contributed to the fire storm that ensued.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I § 19 21
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 2 14
U.S. Const. 5th Amend. 21

Statutes

Public Utilities Code § 1705 9, 13, 38, 41
Public Utilities Code § 1731 3, 58
Public Utilities Code § 1732 3, 8
Public Utilities Code § 1757 passim
Public Utilities Code § 1760 8, 14
Public Utilities Code § 311 2, 43, 45
Public Utilities Code § 451 passim

Cases

Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. City of Los Angeles, 170 Cal. App. 3d 865 (1985)..... 12
Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998) 26
BMW of N. Am. V. Gore, 517 U.S. 599 (1996)..... 37
Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 21
Even Zohar Construction & Remodeling, Inc. v. Bellaire Townhouses, LLC 61 Cal.4th 830, 838
(internal citations omitted) (2015) 15
Holtz v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist. 17 Cal.3d 648 (1976)..... 11
Interstate Commerce Com. v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 227 U.S. 88 (1913) 52
Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd., 16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997) 21
Lucas Valley Homeowners Ass’n v. County of Marin, 233 Cal. App. 3d 130 (1991) 23
Marshall v. Dept. of Water and Power, 219 Cal. App. 3d 1124 (1990)..... 11
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 26, 45
Missouri ex rel. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Service Com. 262 U.S. 276 (1923) 25
Pac. Bell v. City of San Diego, 81 Cal. App. 4th 596 (2000) 12
Pac. Bell v. So. Cal. Edison Co., 208 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (2012) 11, 12
People v. Garcia, 2 Cal. 5th, 729 (2017) 16
PG&E Corp. v. Public Utilities Com., 118 Cal.App.4th 1174 (2004)..... 14
Railroad Com. of California v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 302 U.S. 388 (1938) 26
Rose v. State, 19 Cal. 2d 713 (1942)..... 16
The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Com., 223 Cal.App.4th 945 (2014) 23, 40, 49

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.09-05-025 24, 25
D.10-04-047 37

D.12-01-032	3, 48
D.12-12-029	5
D.14-02-015	4
D.14-06-007	25, 41
D.14-11-021	54
D.16-12-063	24
D.17-11-033	passim
D.84-09-120	53, 54
D.85-08-102	53
D.87-06-021	15
D.90-09-088	24
D.94-03-048	53

California Public Utilities Commission Regulations

Rule 16.1	3, 8, 58
-----------------	----------

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Decisions

<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,017 (2014).	5, 20
---	-------

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902 E) for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to
the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the
Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account (WEMA)

Application 15-09-010
(Filed September 25, 2015)

**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY’S (U 902 E)
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 17-11-033
